## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	ame	Execution Date	
Victor Larson				05/28/2013	
Robert Dunham Shor	t III			05/28/2013	
Edmund Colby Munge	er			05/24/2013	
Michael Williamson				05/28/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	VirnetX, Inc.				
Street Address:	P.O. Box 439	)			
City:	Zephyr Cove				
State/Country:	NEVADA				
Postal Code:	89448				
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1		13903	3903788		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	6175353 be sent via US 617 535 jsbrown : Toby H. McDerm 28 State	<i>Mail wl</i> 5 4065 @mwe. Kusme nott Will e Street	er, P.C. & Emery LLP		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			77580-195(VRNK1CP3CN-FT9)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Toby H. Kusmer, P.C.			
Signature:			/Toby H. Kusmer/	PATENT	
502362564				REEL: 030497 FRAME: 0373	

Date:	05/28/2013	
Total Attachments: 5 source=195Assignment#page1.tif source=195Assignment#page2.tif source=195Assignment#page3.tif source=195Assignment#page4.tif source=195Assignment#page5.tif		

## ATTORNEY DOCKET: 77580-195 (VRNK-1CP3CNFT7)

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

We, Victor Larson, residing at 12026 Lisa Maria Court, Fairfax, VA 22033, Robert Dunham Short residing at 1172 Still House Drive, Lexington, VA 24450, Edmund Colby Munger residing at 1447 Meyer Lane, Tarpon Springs, FL 34688, and Michael Williamson, residing at 26203 Ocala Circle, South Riding, VA 20152, having invented improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD **EMPLOYING AN AGILE NETWORK PROTOCOL FOR SECURE COMMUNICATIONS** USING SECURE DOMAIN NAMES, and having filed a patent application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office describing the same and based thereon, Serial No. May 28, 2013, (and we hereby authorize our attorney(s), authorized to prosecute said application, to insert the serial number and filing date of said application, when known), for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from VirnetX, Inc., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at P.O. Box 439, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 (and hereinafter called the Assignee, which term shall include its successors and assigns), do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, our entire right, title, and interest, in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto, in and to and under said application (which term shall include hereinafter where the context so admits all divisional, continuing, reissue and other patent applications based thereon) and the inventions (which term shall include each and every such invention, or part thereof) therein described, and any and all patents and like rights of exclusion (including extensions thereof) of any country which may be granted on or for said inventions or on said application;

And for the same consideration we do also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee all our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all other treaties of like purpose in respect of said inventions and said application, and do hereby authorize the Assignee to apply in our name or in their own name (in a manner to be agreed upon by the Assignee) or their designee, for patents and like rights of exclusion on or for said inventions in all countries, claiming (if the Assignee so desires) the priority of the filing date of said application under the provisions of said Convention, Treaty or any such other Convention or Treaty;

And for the same consideration we do hereby agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, promptly upon request of the Assignee, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, original, divisional, continuing, reissue or other application or applications for patent or patents or like rights of exclusion of any country, or other lawful documents and any further assurances that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee fully to secure to it said right, title, and interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions, application, and said several patents and like rights of exclusion, or any of them, all, however, at the expense of the Assignee;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the corresponding Official of each country foreign thereto to issue to the Assignee any and all patents and like rights of exclusion which may be granted in any country upon said application or on or for said inventions;

And we do hereby covenant for ourselves and for our respective legal representatives and agree with

# PATENT REEL: 030497 FRAME: 0375

the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that WE have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Victor Larrow

Victor Larson

State of  $\underbrace{\text{Vi}(\underline{Sink})}_{\text{County of }\underline{F_{e:c}}}$  ss.

Before me this <u>28</u> day of <u> $M_c y$ </u>, year of <u>203</u>, personally appeared **Victor Larson**, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

ERIC M. MA NOTARY PUBLIC NONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Expires 10/31/2015

Seal

## **Robert Dunham Short III**

State of \_\_\_\_\_\_) County of \_\_\_\_\_\_) ss.

Before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, year of \_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared Robert Dunham Short III, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Seal

the Assignee that we have granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except the Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed my right, title and interest in and to said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered by us, and that WE have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.

Victor Larson

 State of \_\_\_\_\_\_)

 County of \_\_\_\_\_\_)

 ss.

Before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, year of \_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared Victor Larson, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Seal

Acher B. She

**Robert Dunham Short III** 

State of Virginia ) County of Redibindation ) ss.

Before me this  $\frac{28^{44}}{100}$  day of  $\underline{Maq}$ , year of  $\underline{7013}$ , personally appeared **Robert Dunham Short III**, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public Am

Seal



NY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 31, 2017

DM\_US 42795620-1.077580.0195

Page 2 of 3

 $\rightarrow$ Edin Colly My Edmund Colby Munger

State of	FLORIDA	)	
County of	PINELLAS	)	SS.

Before me this  $24\frac{\text{m}}{\text{m}}$  day of MAY, year of 2013, personally appeared **Edmund Colby Munger**, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

<u>Janue M. Liss</u> Notary Public

Seal



Michael Williamson

State of	)	
County of	)	SS

Before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, year of \_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared **Michael Williamson**, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Seal

Page 3 of 3

**Edmund Colby Munger** 

State of	)	
County of	)	SS.

Before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, year of \_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared **Edmund Colby Munger**, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Seal

Michael Williamson

State of VIRGINIA County of LONDOUN SS.

Before me this  $\frac{26}{26}$  day of  $\underline{MAY}$ , year of  $\underline{20x3}$ , personally appeared **Michael Williamson**, who is to me personally known, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Lecli D. arme

Notary Public

Seal

